maturity of these instruments. Potential
effects due to changes in interest rates
are considered immaterial and are not
recognised in the sensitivity analysis.

−  Other fixed-rate financial instruments
are measured at amortised cost. Since
a change in interest rates would not
change the carrying amount of this
category of instruments, there is no net
income impact and they are excluded
from this analysis.

The interest rate sensitivity analysis
assumes a parallel shift of the interest
yield curve for all currencies and
was performed on the same basis for
both 2009 and 2010. A 100 basis point
increase in interest rates at December
31, 2010 would have increased share-
holders’ equity by € 0.04 million (2009:
€ 0.50 million) and decreased net income
by € 0.22 million (2009: € 0.65 million). A
100 basis point decrease of the interest
rates at December 31, 2010 would have
resulted in a € 0.04 million decrease in
shareholders’ equity (2009: € 0.05 million)
and a € 0.22 million increase in net
income (2009: € 0.63 million).

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange rate changes
€ in millions

USD RUB GBP JPY

As at December 31,
2010

EUR +10% USD +10% EUR +10% EUR +10%
Equity (157) — 21 20
Net income 3 (1) 1 (3)

EUR –10% USD –10% EUR –10% EUR –10%
Equity 193 — (25) (24)
Net income (4) 1 (1) 4

As at December 31,
2009

EUR +10% USD +10% EUR +10% USD +10%
Equity (144) — 21 13
Net income 1 0 (1) 0

EUR –10% USD –10% EUR –10% USD –10%
Equity 176 — (25) (13)
Net income (1) 0 1 (1)

06

version: Mon, 11-02-28, 11:25 AM   1st corr   2nd corr   page 170 - En_04_GMR.indd

170  Group Management Report – Financial Review  Risk and Opportunity Report

We believe the IFRS 7 interest rate
analysis represents a realistic if rough
estimate of our current interest rate risk.

To moderate interest rate risks and
maintain financial flexibility, a core tenet
of our Group’s financial strategy is to
continue to use surplus cash flow from
operations to reduce net borrowings

 see Treasury, p.146. Beyond that, the
adidas Group is constantly looking for
adequate hedging strategies through